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A copy of PLP’s code of conduct is posted at plp.com in the “About Us” section.

ARGENTINA 
Buenos Aires, Argentina

AUSTRALIA 
Sydney, Australia

AUSTRIA 
Dornbirn, Austria

BRAZIL 
São Paulo, Brazil
Curitiba, Brazil

CANADA 
Cambridge, Ontario, Canada 
Lachine, Québec, Canada

CHINA 
Tianjin, China

COLOMBIA 
Medellín, Colombia

CZECH REPUBLIC 
Prostějov, Czech Republic

FRANCE 
Paris, France

INDONESIA 
Bekasi, Indonesia

MALAYSIA 
Selangor, Malaysia 

MEXICO 
Querétaro, Mexico 
Aguascalientes, Mexico

NEW ZEALAND 
Auckland, New Zealand

POLAND 
Bielsko-Biała, Poland

SOUTH AFRICA 
Pietermaritzburg, Republic of South Africa

SPAIN 
Sevilla, Spain

THAILAND 
Bangkok, Thailand

UNITED KINGDOM 
Andover, Hampshire, England

UNITED STATES 
Cleveland, Ohio  (Global Headquarters) 
Rogers, Arkansas 
Albemarle, North Carolina 
Peninsula, Ohio

VIETNAM 
Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam

GLOBAL OPERATIONS

DIRECTORS

ROBERT G. RUHLMAN 
Executive Chairman

GLENN E. CORLETT 
Dean Emeritus, College of Business–Ohio University

MAEGAN A. R. CROSS 
Director of Development, Laurel School

MATTHEW D. FRYMIER 
Former Chairman, Chicago Stock Exchange 
Managing Director, Financial Technology Partners

RICHARD R. GASCOIGNE 
Former Managing Director, Marsh Inc.

MICHAEL E. GIBBONS 
Senior Managing Director, Brown Gibbons Lang & Company

R. STEVEN KESTNER 
Former Chairman, Senior Partner, Baker & Hostetler LLP

J. RYAN RUHLMAN 
President

DAVID C. SUNKLE 
Former Vice President, Research, Engineering, 		
and Manufacturing

OFFICERS 

ROBERT G. RUHLMAN 
Executive Chairman

DENNIS F. McKENNA 
Chief Executive Officer

J. RYAN RUHLMAN 
President

ANDREW S. KLAUS 
Chief Financial Officer

JOHN M. HOFSTETTER 
Executive Vice President, U.S. Operations

WILLIAM KOH 
Vice President, Asia-Pacific

ASSAAD A. MORCOS
Vice President, U.S. Manufacturing

JOHN J. OLENIK 
Vice President, Research and Engineering

TIMOTHY J. O’SHAUGHNESSY 
Vice President, Human Resources

CAROLINE S. VACCARIELLO 
General Counsel and Corporate Secretary
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The PLP team knows there’s value in how a problem 

is approached. With an emphasis on being Meticulous, 

Knowledgeable, Responsive, Authentic, Trustworthy, 

Enthusiastic, and Innovative each step of the way, the  

PLP reputation is exemplified by the team every day.
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As predicted in last year’s Letter to Shareholders, 2024 
was a down year, an end to our five-year run of record 
sales and earnings. We saw it coming and it held true, 
as did the predicted improvement toward the end of the 
year, where we did indeed see an upturn in bookings and 
growth in backlog as we moved into 2025, our 78th year.

We used the slowdown wisely, cutting where necessary 
while investing in areas that are advancing our position 
as industry leaders in areas such as robotic installation 
of our products, remaining experts in measuring and 
controlling line vibration as well as proudly supporting 
first responders in times of natural disasters.

The year was actually stronger than we had forecast, 
thanks largely to growth in the Americas and Asia-Pacific 
regions. We have long referred to our organizational 
structure as having the beauty of “geographic diversity”; 
when one region is down, the strength in other regions 
supports the whole. I believe this beautiful geographic 
diversity will allow us to navigate the curious, looming, 
uncharted tariff waters successfully as well.

Ryan Rulhman, Dennis McKenna, Tim O’Shaughnessy 
and I just returned from a tour through our operations in 
the Asia-Pacific region, including my first visit to China 
since February 2020. It was truly a pleasure to visit with 
our team in Tianjin, many old friends and many new ones 

Recent visits with team members at PLP’s China and  
Thailand locations
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as well. It was also my first opportunity to see our new 
factory in Tianjin, having relocated from Beijing during  
the COVID years. 

Our China team naturally had many questions regarding 
tariffs and our ongoing decoupling program, but they 
certainly understand the importance of growing their 
influence in the local market as well as our need as a 
corporation to rely on multiple, global sourcing options.

Certainly, the current administration and the tariff issue 
were a question on the minds of everyone we visited in 
Thailand, China, Australia and New Zealand. Well, those 
questions are big in our minds here at home as well! 
At the moment, I choose to trust the process.

What was abundantly clear during our visit was the 
importance of the visit itself. As technology continues  
to advance, it’s all too easy to teleconference through the  
various options. While that may be more “cost-effective”  
and “convenient”, my experience is that it is not nearly  
as productive.  
 
There is no substitute for “being there”. Relationships and 
trust are built in person. I look forward to our upcoming 
visits to PLP South Africa and our European operations, as 
well as scheduling trips to our South American, Canadian 
and Mexican teammates before 2025 comes to a close.

How 2025 will close is anyone’s guess. The Trump 
administration is certainly aligned with Calvin Coolidge’s 
mantra: “The business of America is business”, but  
clearly, the world is much more complicated than it  
was when Coolidge first made that pronouncement 
in 1925. I trust our team to meet any challenge placed 
before it. I am extremely proud to be a part of a very 
creative, enthusiastic and dedicated global family that 
strives every day to justify and maintain the support  
of our customers, vendors and shareholders as we 
continue to build on the foundation created by those  
who came before us.
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While the U.S. market was challenged during 2024, the 
international markets held up well recording growth in 
the Americas and Asia-Pacific with a slight downturn 
in EMEA, demonstrating the benefit we derive from our 
geographic diversity of operations. During the second half 
of 2024, we began seeing signs of recovery for both order 
intake and customer shipments. These signs indicate we 
are nearing the end of customer inventory destocking 
within our primary end markets of communications and 
energy. Our backlog was $191.0 million on December 31, 
2024, an increase of 11% during the year, a further sign  
of recovery and return to growth.

Our balance sheet and liquidity remain strong as we 
continue to invest in the business for future growth. 
During 2024, trade working capital (trade accounts 
receivable plus inventory less trade accounts payable) 
decreased by $18.6 million, primarily due to our strategic 
focus on rightsizing and reducing inventory levels.  
A combination of cash flow from operating activities of 
$67.5 million and reduced capital expenditures and business 
acquisition costs enabled $33.7 million of debt reduction.

Our robust product portfolio, strong customer 
relationships, global diversity of our manufacturing 
operations, and strong liquidity provide PLP with the 
confidence and resources necessary to meet the needs 
of our global customer base. PLP will continue to invest 
in upgrades to equipment and technology, including 
robotics and automation to optimize cost and quality, 
manufacturing facility modernization, and the continued 
advancement of our products and services through 
research, design, and experimentation. Our steadfast 
commitment to U.S. manufacturing also positions us  
well to respond to trade uncertainty. Our long-term 
growth continues to be underpinned by the evaluation  
of strategic product and business acquisitions that  
enhance our importance to our global energy, 
communications, and special industries customer  
base. We continue to be well-positioned to meet the  
long-term megatrends of electrification, energy  
transition, and infrastructure spending.

As expected, 2024 was a challenging year for 
the U.S. market. After several years of sequential 
record annual net sales and earnings, PLP posted 
an 11% decrease in net sales and a 41% decrease 
in net income for 2024. The decrease in net sales 
was largely due to a decline in U.S. communication 
market sales and, to a lesser extent, energy market 
sales. The principal cause of the U.S. net sales 
decrease was customer inventory destocking to 
re-align inventory levels with current manufacturing 
lead times as well as the reduction in customer 
deployments due to higher borrowing costs  
and further delay in Broadband Equity, Access, and 
Deployment (BEAD) Program funding. The decline 
in the U.S. market began in mid-2023, and with the 
aid of early warning indicators such as daily order 
rates and backlog levels, we quickly implemented 
numerous cost containment measures to preserve 
gross profit, pre-tax earnings, and cash. In particular, 
we reduced our selling, general and administrative 
expenses by nearly $11.6 million during 2024, the 
majority from our U.S. operations. 
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NET SALES

GROSS PROFIT

GROSS PROFIT
AS OF % NET SALES 

PRE-TAX INCOME

NET INCOME

NET INCOME
PER SHARE DILUTED

BOOK VALUE
PER SHARE

PER SHARE DATA

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

2024 2023 2022

$593.7

189.8

32.0%

50.8

37.1

$7.50

$85.94

$669.7

234.8

35.1%

82.3

63.3

$12.68

$84.79

$637.0

215.2

33.8%

73.7

54.4

$10.88

$72.94

IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA

$669.7 M
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3 DOMESTIC  
MANUFACTURING 

PLANTS

$60 M INVESTED
in new facilities, equipment, 
capacity enhancements, and 

human capital

1,100+
BABA-COMPLIANT PRODUCTS

MADE IN  
AMERICA,

 
TO BUILD  
AMERICA
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SELF-CERTIFICATION
PLP was the first fiber optic closure and pole line 
hardware manufacturer to self-certify several of  
its core products. These BABA-compliant products 
are essential for future U.S. infrastructure projects, 
including those funded by the Broadband Equity,  
Access, and Deployment (BEAD) Program and other 
critical infrastructure initiatives. 

The BEAD Program allocates $42.5 billion in federal 
grants to U.S. states and territories for the planning, 
deployment, and adoption of projects and activities that 
provide high-speed internet access to unserved and 
under-served communities. As a global leader and key 
U.S. manufacturer of critical broadband infrastructure 
components, PLP has several core products that are 
compliant with BABA regulations for BEAD-funded 
projects, providing an encouraging outlook for 2025. 

THE FUTURE OF AMERICAN MANUFACTURING
The Build America, Buy America (BABA) Act was 
introduced to spur manufacturing and employment  
in the U.S.—boosting economic growth while  
strengthening the supply chain. By focusing on  
utilizing domestic resources, American infrastructure  
will not rely on imports, helping to ensure a market  
with fewer global disruptions and better control  
over taxpayer investments. 

BABA guidelines require a minimum percentage of all  
iron, steel, manufactured products, and construction 
materials in federally funded infrastructure projects to  
be produced in the U.S., incentivizing domestic innovation  
and competition. With strict compliance standards,  
companies are forced to evaluate and generate  
new ideas to remain competitive. 

PROUDLY MADE IN AMERICA SINCE 1947
PLP has been a strong supporter of U.S. manufacturing  
and the American worker for nearly eight decades. Our 
state-of-the-art plants in Arkansas, North Carolina, and 
Ohio manufacture thousands of class-leading components 
used in communications and power networks worldwide, 
allowing us to immediately support the increased  
demand for American-made products and ensure BABA 
compliance for our customers and industry partners.

In addition to over $60 million of investments in domestic 
manufacturing since 2022, we are continually evaluating 
new opportunities to further expand our U.S. operations, 
enhance our production capacity and domestic supply 
chain, and support job creation for American workers. 

PLP has over 1,100 self-certified 

BABA-compliant products and 

continues to add to and improve 

domestic manufacturing to 

provide critical connections both 

country-wide and globally. 

   

BU
IL

D AMERICA BUY AMERICA

COMPLIANT

PLP team member Eduardo Arroyo assembles  
a COYOTE® Dome Closure at the company’s  
Rogers, Arkansas manufacturing plant

Matt Becker, Director of North America  
Communications Markets

““
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12,000
PLP CUSHION-GRIP® Twin 

Spacers remotely installed 

via robotic technology

380+
3D-PRINTED INNOVATION 

TEAM PROTOTYPES

39 PROJECTS
trialed by PLP’s Innovation 

Team with the goal to become 

market-ready products

EXPERT
ENGINEERED,

 
SUPERIOR

SOLUTIONS
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AEOLUS™ PRODUCT LAUNCH
PLP’s recently launched Aeolus line monitoring 
service is a cutting-edge platform designed to 
measure and analyze wind-induced conductor motion 
on overhead power lines. Using next-generation, 
lightweight sensor nodes, Aeolus captures real-time 
data on aeolian vibration, wake-induced oscillations, 
galloping, and dynamic responses to atmospheric icing.  
This data is then transmitted to a secure cloud-based  
dashboard, allowing engineers and utilities to remotely 
monitor and assess conductor behavior with 
unprecedented accuracy.

PLP is a long-established leader in analyzing the effects 
of wind-induced conductor motion and developing 
solutions that mitigate against its dynamic forces. 

By delivering instant, actionable data from anywhere 
in the world, Aeolus represents a significant 
advancement in transmission line monitoring,  
helping utilities to improve reliability, prevent  
outages, and optimize system performance.

ROBOTICS AND DRONES
PLP is proud to be at the forefront of advancing robotics 
and drone technology into utility power line maintenance,  
beginning with the release of the CSR-TWIN™ Robot—
developed in partnership with FulcrumAir—in 2023 and 
expanding further with two additional groundbreaking 
solutions released in 2024. 

The PLP LineFly™, developed in collaboration with 
FulcrumAir, is the world’s most advanced automated 
robotic system for installing PLP BIRD-FLIGHT™ 
Diverters on overhead power lines. This revolutionary 
solution is designed to significantly improve safety for 
lineworkers while also enhancing project efficiency. 
During its first large-scale deployment at the High Banks 
Wind Project in Kansas, nearly 15,000 bird diverters 
were installed along a 75-mile, 345 kV transmission  
line, demonstrating its scalability and effectiveness  
in utility wildlife protection projects.

Building on this momentum, we recently launched  
the PLP RAPTOR CLAMP™ Drone Kit, the world’s first 
self-service drone system for installing bird diverters  
on overhead lines. This DIY accessory kit, compatible 
with DJI M300/M350 drones, allows utilities and 
contractors to perform installations independently, 
reducing reliance on bucket trucks and helicopters  
while doubling the value of existing internal drone 
programs. With its quick-change carriage system, 
operators can efficiently install multiple diverters  
in a single flight, significantly improving productivity. 
These advancements mark a major step forward in 
automated power line maintenance for utilities, 
reinforcing PLP’s commitment to enhancing safety, 
driving efficiency, and delivering innovation.

 

PLP’s RAPTOR CLAMP™ Drone Kit remotely  
installs bird diverters onto transmission lines

Ryan Ruhlman, President of PLP

““
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OHIO
FOUNDED,

 
GLOBALLY  
TRUSTED

19.5% GROWTH  
IN ENGAGEMENT WITH 

SOCIAL MEDIA AUDIENCE

OVER 300
 EDUCATIONAL VIDEOS 

9 PLP DEMO 
TRAILERS  

built and delivered for mobile 

training opportunities
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In 2024, the importance of this mission became ever 
more apparent as severe storms impacted nearby 
areas where many of our U.S. employees live and work.

In May, devastating tornadoes tore through 
Northwest Arkansas, significantly affecting the 
region surrounding our manufacturing facility in 
Rogers. While our facility sustained some minor 
damage, it was our local employees, their families, 
and the community who bore the brunt of the storm’s 
destruction. In August, Northeast Ohio—home to 
PLP’s Global Headquarters—was struck by multiple 
tornadoes and severe thunderstorms. The resulting 
power outages and widespread property damage 
served as a stark reminder that extreme weather 
events can impact even the most unexpected 
locations. Then, in September, Hurricane Helene 
hit the U.S. Southeast, leaving a trail of destruction 
across the region, including the Appalachian areas 
of eastern North Carolina. Though PLP’s Albemarle 
manufacturing plant was spared from the worst  
of the storm, the devastation within the state deeply 
resonated with our local North Carolina team members 
and throughout the PLP family.

Thankfully, and most importantly, our employees and  
their families in the path of these destructive storms  
remained safe, with only a handful reporting substantial  
property damage. And throughout it all, our employees 
sprang into action like they always do, with sales, 
customer service, and manufacturing teams working 
around the clock to ensure utilities receive critical 
restoration components. And after Hurricane Helene, 
our Albemarle team quickly mobilized local relief 
efforts, providing much-needed goods to affected 
communities across their home state.

PLP has long been known for its commitment to going 
the extra mile—often thousands of miles—to ensure 
power and communications infrastructure can be 
restored swiftly when disaster strikes. This year was 
a sobering reminder that these crises can strike 
anywhere, including places we call home. Whether 
supporting a distant region or responding to needs  
in our own communities, PLP remains steadfast in 
our mission to provide essential components and 
unparalleled support to help rebuild, recover,  
and restore critical utility services where and  
when they are needed most.

LEADING THE WAY IN TECHNICAL TRAINING
Whether it’s military personnel maintaining essential 
communications systems, lineworkers and engineers 
ensuring the power grid remains operational, or 
broadband technicians supporting next-generation 
networks, PLP is committed to partnering with our  
end users to develop a skilled workforce ready to meet 
the demands of an increasingly interconnected world. 

Each year, at U.S. Marine, Army, and Air Force bases, 
PLP provides hands-on instruction for assembling 
and maintaining vital components within military 
communications networks—systems where failure  
is not an option. Training focuses on best-in-class 
solutions such as PLP’s ARMADILLO® Stainless Steel Splice 
Cases and COYOTE® Dome Closures, ensuring these 
mission-critical systems remain secure and reliable.

In the electric power industry, PLP offers specialized 
training sessions to equip lineworkers and engineers 
worldwide with the skills needed to handle the ever-
growing demands of modern utilities. These sessions 
cover everything from product installation overviews  
to the fundamentals of system resilience, enabling 
utility personnel to immediately integrate newly learned 
best practices into their everyday roles as they work to 
improve safety, efficiency, and system reliability. On the 
broadband side, PLP is proud to partner with leading 
industry organizations—such as the Fiber Broadband 
Association (FBA)—to help deliver tailored courses and 
certification pathways. Through the FBA’s OpTIC Path, 
prospective technicians gain practical experience in fiber 
installation, splicing, and network troubleshooting. PLP’s 
role includes providing expert instruction, hands-on 
training materials, and ongoing mentorship to help 
participants master the technical competencies required 
in the fast-evolving field of fiber optic communications.

 
STORM RESPONSE HITS CLOSE TO HOME
At PLP, we take pride in our unwavering commitment 
to supporting utilities with critical power restoration 
components that help rebuild infrastructure and restore 
electricity after natural disasters.  

Utility Market Manager Mark Burns uses a PLP demo trailer  
to demonstrate an EZ-WRAP® Twin Tie installation
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While PLP continues to expand and standardize  
global production, much effort in 2024 was  
dedicated to preparing our United States 
manufacturing plants for the potential for  
increased output as government-funded  
programs with strict American-made 
stipulations begin to roll out.

ALBEMARLE, NC
Significantly increased 
manufacturing throughput  
of guy marker product line

PENINSULA, OH
Increased production of  
BABA-compliant products

ROGERS, AR
Significantly expanded polymer 
insulator production capacity

GLOBAL HQ - CLEVELAND, OH

ARGENTINA
Established new strategic organizational 
framework to ensure long-term success  
and growth

BRAZIL
Achieved significant sales milestones  
in a challenging local market

CANADA
Supplied string assemblies and motion 
control products for first major HTLS 
conductor project in Canada 

COLOMBIA
Achieved record sales of stainless steel  
transmission hardware

MEXICO
Became a primary supplier of HTLS fittings 
and accessories on CFE-approved projects
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AUSTRIA
Developed, simulated, produced, and 
installed the world’s first 10,000 Ampere 
flexible busbar connector with an integrated 
cooling radiator

CZECH REPUBLIC
Expanded sales into new markets within the 
EMEA region 

FRANCE
Achieved long-term renewal contract for 
supply of transmission products

GREAT BRITAIN
Expanded injection molding capacity to meet 
growing market demand

POLAND
Recognized as an employee-friendly company 

SPAIN
Achieved record sales, driven by the 
transmission sector

SOUTH AFRICA
Experienced record profitability and invested 
in new foundry and automation technology

AUSTRALIA
Supplied substation products for  
Project EnergyConnect, Australia’s  
largest transmission project

CHINA
Began establishing aluminum forge  
production capacity

INDIA
Supplied string hardware and  
conductor accessories for two  
132 kV ACCC transmission projects 

INDONESIA
Opened new training center in Eastern 
Indonesia to strengthen local presence

NEW ZEALAND
Achieved sole-source supplier status with 
a leading New Zealand electric power utility

VIETNAM
Supplied string hardware and conductor 
accessories to 500 kV - circuit 3 transmission 
line, Vietnam’s largest electric power 
transmission project
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2025 began sadly with the passing of esteemed 
colleague and close friend, Jesús Villota. Jesús 
leaves a legacy of dedication, professionalism, 
and kindness that has touched us all.

Jesús started at PLP Spain as an Export Manager 
in 1985 becoming Managing Director in 1999,  
serving until his retirement in 2021. Jesús’  
many contributions to PLP include significantly  
expanding the business in transmission,  
substations, and telecommunications as well  
as mentoring a great team who continues  
to build on the foundation created during  
his tenure.

Jesús served temporary assignments as  
Managing Director of PLP Mexico in 2003 and 
PLP China in 2012. Throughout his career, 
Jesús exemplified the highest standards of 
excellence and commitment. His contributions 
have been instrumental in shaping our company 
globally. Beyond his technical contributions, 
Jesús was a dear friend to many of us and a 
marvelous host to all who visited his beloved 
Spain. As we continue to build on the foundation 
he helped create, we will fondly remember  
and cherish his friendship, guidance and  
“Jesúsisms” over nearly 40 years.

IN MEMORIAM 
                        JESÚS VILLOTA
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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-K
(Mark One)

☒ Annual report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024

or
☐ Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934 for the Transition Period From

________To _______

Commission file number 0-31164

Preformed Line Products Company
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Ohio 34-0676895
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

660 Beta Drive
Mayfield Village, Ohio 44143

(Address of Principal Executive Office) (Zip Code)

(440) 461-5200
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class Trading Symbol(s) Name of each exchange on which registered

Common Shares, $2 par value per share PLPC NASDAQ

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act: None

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is a well-known seasoned issuer, as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act. Yes ☐ No ☒
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is not required to file reports pursuant to Section 13 or Section 15(d) of the Act. Yes ☐ No ☒
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the
preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports) and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90
days. Yes ☒ No ☐
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files). Yes ☒ No ☐
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company or an emerging
growth company. See definitions of “large accelerated filer”, “accelerated filer”, “smaller reporting company” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the
Exchange act.

Large accelerated filer ☐ Accelerated filer ☒ Non-accelerated filer ☐ Smaller Reporting Company ☐ Emerging Growth Company ☐
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised
financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. ☐
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has filed a report on and attestation to its management’s assessment of the effectiveness of its internal control over
financial reporting under Section 404(b) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act (15 U.S.C. 7262(b)) by the registered public accounting firm that prepared or issued its audit report.
☒
If securities are registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act, indicate by check mark whether the financial statements of the registrant included in the filing reflect the
correction of an error to previously issued financial statements. ☐
Indicate by check mark whether any of those error corrections are restatements that required a recovery analysis of incentive-based compensation received by any of the
registrant's executive officers during the relevant recovery period pursuant to §240.10D-1(b). ☐
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Act). Yes ☐ No ☒
The aggregate market value of voting and non-voting common shares held by non-affiliates of the registrant as of June 30, 2024 was $275,665,503 based on the closing
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Forward-Looking Statements

This Form 10-K and other documents filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) contain forward-looking
statements regarding Preformed Line Products Company’s (the “Company”) and the Company’s management’s beliefs and
expectations. Any forward-looking statements are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995. As a general matter, forward-looking statements are those focused upon future plans, objectives or performance
(as opposed to historical items) and include statements of anticipated events or trends and expectations and beliefs relating to matters
not historical in nature. Use of words such “anticipates,” “believes,” “may,” “should,” “will,” “would,” “could,” “plans,” “projects,”
“expects,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “targets,” “forecasts,” “intends,” “contemplates,” and similar words may identify forward-looking
statements. Such forward-looking statements are subject to uncertainties and factors relating to the Company’s operations and business
environment, all of which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond the Company’s control. Such uncertainties and factors
could cause the Company’s actual results to differ materially from those matters expressed in or implied by such forward-looking
statements.

The following factors, among others, could affect the Company’s future performance and cause the Company’s actual results
to differ materially from those expressed or implied by forward-looking statements made in this report:

• The overall demand for cable anchoring and control hardware for electrical transmission and distribution lines on a
worldwide basis, which has a slow growth rate in mature markets such as the United States (“U.S.”), Canada, Australia
and Western Europe and may grow slowly or experience prolonged delay in developing regions despite expanding
power needs;

• The potential impact of global economic conditions, including the impact of inflation, tariffs and rising interest rates, on
the Company’s ongoing profitability and future growth opportunities in the Company’s core markets in the U.S. and
other foreign countries, which may experience continued or further instability due to political and economic conditions,
social unrest, acts of war, military conflict (including the ongoing Russian-Ukrainian and Israeli-Palestinian conflicts),
international hostilities or the perception that hostilities may be imminent, terrorism, changes in diplomatic and trade
relationships and public health concerns (including viral outbreaks such as COVID-19);

• The ability of the Company’s customers to raise funds needed to build the infrastructure projects their customers
require;

• Technological developments that affect longer-term trends for communication lines, such as wireless communication;

• The decreasing demand for product supporting copper-based infrastructure due to the introduction of products using
new technologies or adoption of new industry standards;

• The Company’s success at continuing to develop proprietary technology and maintaining high quality products and
customer service to meet or exceed new industry performance standards and individual customer expectations;

• The Company’s success in strengthening and retaining relationships with the Company’s customers, growing sales at
targeted accounts and expanding geographically;

• The extent to which the Company is successful at expanding the Company’s product line or production facilities into
new areas or implementing efficiency measures at existing facilities;

• The effects of fluctuation in currency exchange rates upon the Company’s foreign subsidiaries’ operations and reported
results from international operations, together with non-currency risks of investing in and conducting significant
operations in foreign countries, including those relating to political, social, economic, trade and regulatory factors;

• The Company’s ability to identify, complete, obtain funding for and integrate acquisitions for profitable growth;

• The potential impact of consolidation, deregulation and bankruptcy among the Company’s suppliers, competitors and
customers and of any legal or regulatory claims;

• The relative degree of competitive and customer price pressure on the Company’s products;

• The cost, availability and quality of raw materials required for the manufacture of products and any tariffs that may be
associated with the purchase of these products or components of these products. The Company’s supply chain could
face disruptions and constraints from inflationary pressures and ongoing wars and military conflicts, which could have a
material, adverse effect on the ability to secure raw materials and supplies;

• Strikes, labor disruptions and other fluctuations in labor costs;

• Changes in significant government regulations, including those affecting environmental compliance or regulatory or
third-party litigation matters;

• Security breaches or other disruptions to the Company’s information technology structure;

• The telecommunication market’s continued deployment of Fiber-to-the-Premises;
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• The impact of any failure to timely implement and maintain adequate financial, information technology and
management processes and controls and procedures; and

• Those factors described under the heading “Risk Factors” on page 9.

In light of these risks and uncertainties, the Company cautions you not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking
statements. Any forward-looking statements that the Company makes in this report speaks only as of the date of such statement, and
the Company undertakes no obligation to update any forward-looking statement or to publicly announce the results of any revision to
any of those statements to reflect future events or developments. Comparisons of results for current and any prior periods are not
intended to express any future trends or indications of future performance, unless specifically expressed as such, and should only be
viewed as historical data.
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Part I

Item 1. Business

Background

Preformed Line Products Company together with its subsidiaries (the “Company” or “PLP”) is an international designer and
manufacturer of products and systems employed in the construction and maintenance of overhead, ground-mounted and underground
networks for energy, telecommunication, cable, data communication and other similar industries. The Company’s primary products
support, protect, connect, terminate and secure cables and wires. The Company provides formed wire solutions, connectors, fiber optic
and copper splice closures, solar hardware mounting applications, and electric vehicle charging station foundations. The Company’s
goal is to continue to achieve profitable growth as a leader in the research, innovation, development, manufacture and marketing of
technically advanced products and services primarily related to the energy and communications markets.

The Company serves a worldwide market through strategically located domestic and international manufacturing facilities.
Each of the Company’s domestic and international manufacturing facilities have obtained or are actively seeking an International
Organization of Standardization (“ISO”) 9001:2015 Certified Management System Certificate. The ISO 9001:2015 certified
management system is a globally recognized certified quality standard for manufacturing and assists the Company in marketing its
products throughout the world. The Company’s customers include public and private energy utilities and communication companies,
cable operators, governmental agencies, contractors and subcontractors, distributors and value-added resellers. The Company is not
dependent on a single customer or small group of customers. The Company has one customer accounting for 11.1% of the Company's
consolidated revenues.

The Company’s products include:

• Energy Products

• Communications Products

• Special Industries Products

– Solar Framing and Electric Vehicle Products

– Inspection Services

Energy Products are used for supporting, protecting, terminating and splicing transmission and distribution lines as well as
bolted, welded, and compressed connectors for substations. PLP offers a full array of products for OPGW (Optical Ground Wire) and
ADSS (All Dielectric Self Supporting) fiber optic cables, which are commonly used to monitor and control power networks. Formed
wire products are the mainstay of PLP’s product offering and such products enjoy an almost universal acceptance in the Company’s
markets. Formed wire products are based on the principle of forming a variety of stiff wire materials into a helical (spiral) shape. The
advantages of using the Company’s helical formed wire products are that they are economical, dependable and easy to use. Additional
energy product offerings include a wide array of string hardware products, polymer insulators, wildlife protection, substation fittings
and motion control devices like spacer dampers. Energy products were approximately 71%, 64%, and 59% of the Company’s revenues
in 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Communications Products include rugged outside plant (OSP) closures to protect and support wireline and wireless networks,
such as fiber optic cable or copper cable, from moisture, environmental hazards and other potential contaminants. The precision
engineered OSP closures support many FTTx (Fiber-to-the-X) and 4G/5G applications and are deployed at various points in the
network—deadend, middle-mile and last-mile—but primarily are used in modern FTTH (Fiber-to-the-Home) applications. In addition
to the OSP closures, the Company supplies demarcation related products that include wall boxes, pre-terminated cabinets, wall plates
and passive components that are typically deployed at residences, businesses or MDUs (Multi-dwelling units). The Company supplies
formed wire products, utility pole line hardware, motion control products and cable storage devices used to hold, support, protect and
terminate various cable types that are used to transfer voice, video or data signals. These communications products serve all segments
of the telecommunications industry including but not limited to network operators, broadband service providers, wireless internet
service providers, enterprise networks, educational institutions, and electric utilities deploying fiber optics. Communications products
were approximately 22%, 29%, and 33% of the Company’s revenues in 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Special Industries Products include hardware assemblies, pole line hardware, plastic products, cable dynamics/vibration
solutions, interior/exterior connectors, tools, and urethane solutions. They are used by energy, renewable energy, communications,
cable and other industries for specialized applications. Also included in Special Industries is the Inspection Services group which
provides safe and reliable drone inspection services for utility assets, including transmission and distribution power lines, substations,
generation facilities, and communications assets as well as solar framing and electric vehicle (EV) offerings which include mounting
solutions for photovoltaic solar applications, including commercial, industrial, utility, and residential applications as well as pre-
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fabricated, precision-engineered EV charging station foundations. Special Industries products were approximately 7%, 7%, and 8% of
the Company’s revenues in 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

International Operations

The international operations of the Company are essentially the same as its domestic (“PLP-USA”) business. The Company
manufactures similar types of products in its international plants as are sold domestically, sells to similar types of customers and faces
similar types of competition (and in some cases, the same competitors). Sources of supply of raw materials are not significantly
different internationally. See Note 15 in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for information and financial data relating to
the Company’s international operations that represent reportable segments.

Sales and Marketing

The Company markets its products through a direct sales force and manufacturing representatives. The direct sales force is
employed by the Company and works with manufacturers’ representatives, as well as key direct accounts and distributors who also
buy and resell the Company’s products. The manufacturers' representatives are independent organizations that represent the Company
as well as other complementary product lines. These organizations are paid a commission based on the sales amount they generate.

Research and Development

The Company is committed to providing technical leadership through scientific research and product development in order to
continue to expand the Company’s position as a supplier to the communications and power industries. Research is conducted on a
continuous basis using internal experience in conjunction with outside professional expertise to develop state-of-the-art materials for
several of the Company’s products. These products capitalize on cost-efficiency while offering exacting mechanical performance that
meets or exceeds industry standards. The Company’s research and development activities have resulted in numerous patents being
issued to the Company (see “Patents and Trademarks” below).

To understand the performance of its products, and enhance the goals of ensuring quality and exceeding customer expectations,
the Company has a 38,000-square-foot Research and Engineering Center located at its corporate headquarters in Mayfield Village,
Ohio. Using the Research and Engineering Center, engineers and technicians simulate a wide range of external conditions encountered
by the Company’s products to ensure quality, durability and performance. The work performed in the Research and Engineering
Center includes advanced studies and experimentation with various forms of vibration and environmental changes.

The Research and Engineering Center is one of the most sophisticated in the world in its specialized field. The Research and
Engineering Center also has an advanced prototyping technology machine on-site to develop models of new designs where intricate
part details are studied prior to the construction of expensive production tooling. Today, the Company’s reputation for vibration
testing, tensile testing, fiber optic cable testing, environmental testing, field vibration monitoring and third-party contract testing is a
competitive advantage. In addition to testing, the work performed at the Company’s Research and Development Center continues to
fuel product development efforts. The Company’s position in the industry is further reinforced by its long-standing leadership role in
many key international technical organizations which are charged with the responsibility of establishing industry-wide specifications
and performance criteria, including IEEE (Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers), CIGRE (Counsiel Internationale des
Grands Reseaux Electriques a Haute Tension), and IEC (International Electromechanical Commission). Research and development
costs are expensed as incurred.

Patents and Trademarks

The Company applies for patents in the U.S. and other countries, as appropriate, to protect its significant patentable
developments. As of December 31, 2024, the Company had in force 68 U.S. patents and 116 international patents in 21 countries and
had 41 pending U.S. patent applications and 114 pending international applications. While such domestic and international patents
expire from time to time, the Company continues to apply for and obtain patent protection on a regular basis. Patents held by the
Company in the aggregate are of material importance in the operation of the Company’s business. The Company, however, does not
believe that any single patent, or group of related patents, is essential to the Company’s business as a whole or to any of its businesses.
Additionally, the Company owns and uses a substantial body of proprietary information and numerous trademarks. The Company
relies on nondisclosure agreements to protect trade secrets and other proprietary data and technology. As of December 31, 2024, the
Company had obtained U.S. registration on 31 trademarks, and 5 trademark applications remained pending. International registrations
amounted to 278 registrations in 47 countries, with 5 pending international registrations.

U.S. patents are issued for terms of 20 years beginning with the date of filing of the patent application. Patents issued by
international countries generally expire 20 years after filing. U.S. and international patents are not renewable after expiration of their
initial term. U.S. and international trademarks are generally perpetual, renewable in 10-year increments upon a showing of continued
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use. To the knowledge of management, the Company is not subject to any significant allegation or charges of infringement of
intellectual property rights by any organization.

In the normal course of business, the Company occasionally makes and receives inquiries with regard to possible patent and
trademark infringement. The extent of such inquiries from third parties has been limited generally to verbal remarks or letters to
Company representatives. The Company believes that it is unlikely that the outcome of these inquiries will have a material adverse
effect on the Company’s financial position.

Competition

All of the markets that the Company serves are highly competitive. In each market, the principal methods of competition are
price, performance, and service. The Company believes, however, that several factors (described below) provide the Company with a
competitive advantage.

• The Company has a strong and stable workforce. This consistent and continuous knowledge base has afforded the
Company the ability to provide superior service to the Company’s customers and representatives.

• The Company’s Research and Engineering Center and the engineering departments at the Company’s subsidiary
operations around the world maintain a strong technical support function to develop unique solutions to customer
demands.

• The Company is vertically integrated both in manufacturing and distribution and is continually upgrading equipment
and processes.

• The Company is sensitive to the marketplace and provides an extra measure of service in cases of emergency, storm
damage and other supply delivery situations. This high level of customer service and customer responsiveness is a
hallmark of the Company.

• The Company’s domestic and international sales and manufacturing locations ensure close support and proximity to
customers worldwide.

Domestically, there are several competitors for formed wire products. Although it has other competitors in many of the
countries where it has operations, the Company has leveraged its expertise and is very strong in the global market. The Company
believes that it is the world’s largest manufacturer of formed wire products for energy and communications markets. However, the
Company’s formed wire products compete against other pole line hardware products manufactured by other companies.

The OSP closure market is one of the most competitive product areas for the Company, with a number of primary competitors
and several smaller niche competitors that compete at all levels in the marketplace. The Company believes that it is one of four leading
suppliers of OSP closures.

Sources and Availability of Raw Materials

The principal raw materials used by the Company are galvanized wire, stainless steel, aluminum covered steel wire, aluminum
rod, plastic resins, glass-filled plastic compounds, neoprene rubbers and aluminum castings. The Company also uses certain other
materials such as fasteners, packaging materials and fiber communications devices. The Company believes that it has adequate sources
of supply for the raw materials used in its manufacturing processes, and it regularly attempts to develop and maintain sources of
supply in order to extend availability and encourage competitive pricing of these products.

Most plastic resins are purchased under contracts to stabilize costs and improve delivery performance and are available from a
number of reliable suppliers. Wire and aluminum rods are purchased in standard stock diameters and coils under contracts from a
number of reliable suppliers. Contracts have firm prices except for fluctuations of base metals and petroleum prices, which result in
surcharges when global demand is greater than the available supply.

The Company also relies on certain other manufacturers to supply products that complement the Company’s product lines, such
as ferrous castings, fiber optic cable and connectors and various metal racks. The Company believes there are multiple sources of
supply for these products.

The Company has expanded its supply chain but, in limited circumstances, does rely on sole source manufacturers for certain
raw materials. This reliance presents a risk that existing suppliers could go out of business or be unable to meet customer demand.
However, there are other potential sources available for these materials, and the Company believes that it could relocate the tooling
and processes to other manufacturers if necessary.

During the twelve months ending December 31, 2024, the previous inflationary headwinds we experienced related to raw
materials, specifically plastic resins, aluminum and sand (grit), have generally subsided. Costs related to shipping and freight have
similarly fallen from their 2022 peak. Given the uncertainties in the macro-economic environment, we cannot determine if these trends
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will continue. If inflationary pressures persist or new tariffs are sustained, it may require further price adjustments to maintain profit
margin and any price increases may have a negative effect on demand.

Backlog Orders

Order backlog was approximately $191.0 million at the end of 2024 and $172.6 million at the end of 2023. All customer orders
entered are firm at the time of entry. Substantially all of the backlog existing at December 31, 2024 is expected to be shipped to
customers in 2025.

Seasonality

The Company markets products that are used by utility maintenance and construction crews worldwide. The products are
marketed through distributors and directly to end users, who maintain stock to ensure adequate supply for their customers or
construction crews. As a result, the Company does not have a wide variation in sales from quarter to quarter.

People, Planet and Principles

The Company is subject to extensive and changing federal, state, and local environmental laws, including laws and regulations
that (i) relate to air and water quality, (ii) impose limitations on the discharge of pollutants into the environment, (iii) establish
standards for the treatment, storage and disposal of toxic and hazardous waste, and (iv) require proper storage, handling, packaging,
labeling, and transporting of products and components classified as hazardous materials. Stringent fines and penalties may be imposed
for noncompliance with these environmental laws. In addition, environmental laws could impose liability for costs associated with
investigating and remediating contamination at the Company’s facilities or at third-party facilities at which the Company has arranged
for the disposal treatment of hazardous materials.

The Company believes it is in compliance in all material respects, with all applicable environmental laws and the Company is
not aware of any noncompliance or obligation to investigate or remediate contamination that could reasonably be expected to result in
a material liability. The Company does not expect to make any material capital expenditures during 2025 for environmental control
facilities. The environmental laws continue to be amended and revised, and compliance with future additional environmental
requirements could necessitate capital outlays; however, the Company does not believe that these expenditures will ultimately result in
a material adverse effect on its financial position or results of operations. Further, regulators in the U.S. and around the world,
including the E.U., have been focused on proposing and/or implementing regulations to require certain disclosures related to climate
change. If these regulations are ultimately adopted and become applicable to the Company, it could significantly increase the
Company's compliance burdens and associated regulatory costs and complexity. The Company cannot predict the precise effect such
enacted regulations or future requirements, if they become applicable to the Company, would have on the Company, and continues to
monitor proposed and pending regulations. The Company believes that such regulations would affect the industry as a whole.

Weather events may impact the Company’s business by increasing operating costs due to damage to its facilities and
distribution systems and disruptions to its manufacturing processes due to the increased frequency and severity of storms, floods, fires,
fog, mist, freezing conditions, sea-level rise and other climate-related events. As discussed above, climate related regulatory activity
may adversely affect the Company’s business and financial results by requiring the Company to reduce its emissions, make capital
investments to modernize certain aspects of its operations, purchase carbon offsets, or otherwise pay for its emissions. The Company
seeks to address these potential risks in its business continuity planning; however, such events could make it difficult for the Company
to deliver products and services to its customers and cause it to incur substantial expense.

The Company is committed to supporting people and planet initiatives and being a responsible contributor to the environment,
its employees, and the communities in which it operates. The Company’s locations are focused on efforts to reduce its waste, water
and energy consumption through the implementation of such programs as pollution prevention, recycling waste materials in both
manufacturing and office facilities, reducing solid waste disposal, reducing harmful air emissions, and implementing alternative
energy sources. Some locations have also achieved the ISO-14001: Environmental Management Systems Certification.

In addition to monitoring and managing compliance with environmental regulations, the Company is also committed to
sustainability and environmental protection initiatives. For example, the Company is committed to protecting wildlife by working with
utility companies to design and manufacture wildlife protection products that aid in reducing wildlife mortalities from interaction with
electric power distribution lines, structures, and equipment. Its Wildlife Protection line of products includes the BIRD-FLIGHT™
Diverter, RAPTOR PROTECTOR™ Platform and a Squirrel Deterrent System. The Company is also committed to partnering with its
customers to develop innovative products, technologies, and services that meet their needs while mitigating risk to the environment
and natural resources. This is evident through the Company’s commitment to supporting fiber-optic connectivity, which is more
energy efficient than copper cable.

Additionally, the Company's product offerings bolster grid reliability and efficiency, increase resilience to climate events and
enable transitions to new sources of energy and upgrade aging infrastructure. The Company also quickly provides repair products to
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customers in the event of emergencies or natural disasters such as hurricanes, tornadoes, earthquakes, floods or ice storms. PLP is a
trusted supplier when natural disasters occur.

The Company maintains a tradition of supporting numerous charitable organizations and promoting community involvement. It
makes donations to various organizations and encourages employees to do the same by offering matching donations. The Company
shares its successes with the communities in which it operates at both a corporate and local level. Donations and investments in
enhancing the lives of the people within the communities it impacts are an integral part of who the Company is and how it intends to
represent its values.

Human Capital

At December 31, 2024, the Company had 3,401 employees, the overwhelming majority of which are full-time employees.
Approximately 26% of the Company’s employees are located in the U.S.

The Company views its employees and culture as keys to its success and believes that its employees are its greatest asset. The
Company aims to attract and retain employees who will be empowered to have the freedom to make decisions and take actions in the
best interest of the Company, while being recognized and accountable for those decisions and actions. The Company focuses on
innovation, safety and engagement to develop the best talent.

The Company’s goal is to create a work environment that enables employees to perform in an environment where they feel
respected and valued. As a global company with employees in 21 countries, the Company values its broad diversity of cultures,
ethnicities, races, languages, religions, sexual and gender orientations and a diverse, open and inclusive work environment. Workplace
satisfaction is key to attracting and retaining employees. The Company has built a culture where integrity and honesty guide the
decision-making process, while promoting a culture of learning and talent development through tuition reimbursement, training,
wellness programs, flexible benefits, and competitive compensation. The Company has also adopted several policies, including the
Code of Conduct, which stresses the importance of adhering to laws and contributing to society.

The Company has always had health and safety as a core value and promotes a culture that engages and empowers its
employees to take responsibility for the health and safety of themselves and their co-workers.

For more information on the risks related to the Company’s human capital resources, see Item 1A – Risk Factors.

Available Information

The Company maintains an Internet site at http://www.plp.com, on which the Company makes available, free of charge, the
annual report on Form 10-K, quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, current reports on Form 8-K and any amendments to those reports, as
soon as reasonably practicable after the Company electronically files such material with, or furnishes it to, the SEC. The Company’s
SEC reports can be accessed through the investor relations section of its Internet site. The information found on the Company’s
Internet site is not part of this or any other report that is filed or furnished to the SEC.

The public may read and copy any materials the Company files with or furnishes to the SEC at the SEC’s Public Reference
Room at 100 F. Street, NE., Washington, DC 20549. Information on the operation of the Public Reference Room is available by
calling the SEC at 1-800-SEC-0330. In addition, the SEC maintains an Internet site that contains reports, proxy and information
statements, and other information filed with the SEC by electronic filers. The SEC’s Internet site is http://www.sec.gov. The Company
also has a link from its Internet site to the SEC’s Internet site. This link can be found on the investor relations page of the Company’s
Internet site.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

The Company’s business, operating results, financial condition and cash flows may be affected by a number of factors
including, but not limited to those discussed below. Any of these factors could cause the Company’s actual results to vary materially
from recent results or future anticipated results.

Industry and Economic Risks

Due to the Company’s dependency on the energy and communication industries, the Company is susceptible to negative trends
relating to those industries that could adversely affect the Company’s operating results.

The Company’s sales to the energy and communication industries represent a substantial portion of the Company’s historical
sales. The concentration of revenue in such industries is expected to continue into the foreseeable future. Demand for products to these
industries depends primarily on capital spending by customers for constructing, rebuilding, maintaining or upgrading their systems.
The amount of capital spending and, therefore, the Company’s sales and profitability are affected by a variety of factors, including
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general economic conditions, access by customers to financing, government regulation, demand for energy and cable services, energy
prices, technological factors and the ability of our customers to utilize available inventory. As a result, some customers may
significantly reduce or delay their spending or may not continue as going concerns, which could have a material adverse effect on the
Company’s business, operating results and financial condition. In addition, as the Company adjusts its business to reflect such changes
and uncertainties in the Company’s industries and customer demand, the Company has incurred and may in the future incur exit-
related costs and impairments of goodwill, definite lived intangible assets and property, fixtures and equipment. These costs and
impairments could have a significant negative impact on the Company’s operating results for the period in which they are incurred.
Consolidation presents an additional risk to the Company in that merged customers will rely on relationships with a source other than
the Company. Consolidation may also increase the pressure on suppliers, such as the Company, to sell product at lower prices.

The intense competition in the Company’s markets, particularly communication, may lead to a reduction in sales and earnings.

The markets in which the Company operates are highly competitive. The level of intensity of competition may increase in the
foreseeable future due to anticipated growth in the telecommunication and data communication industries and potential new entrants
into the market. The Company’s current competitors in the telecommunication and data communication markets are larger companies
with significant influence over the distribution network. The Company may not be able to compete successfully against its
competitors, many of which may have access to greater financial resources than the Company. In addition, the pace of technological
development in the telecommunication market is rapid and these advances (i.e., wireless, fiber optic network infrastructure, etc.) and
the ability of the Company’s larger competitors or new providers to adapt more efficiently may adversely affect the Company’s ability
to compete in the telecommunications market. If the Company is unable to continue to compete effectively, its sales and margins could
decline and its business, financial condition and results of operations would be adversely affected.

Competitors’ introduction of products embodying new technologies or the emergence of new industry standards can render
existing products or products under development obsolete or unmarketable and result in lost sales.

The energy and communication industries are characterized by rapid change in technology and customer requirements. 5G,
wireless and other communication technologies currently being deployed may represent a threat to copper, coaxial and fiber optic-
based systems by reducing the need and desire for wire-line networks. Future advances or further development of these or other new
technologies can render existing products or products under development obsolete or unmarketable, which may have a material
adverse effect on the Company’s business, operating results and financial condition as a result of lost sales.

Price increases or delayed or decreased availability of raw materials could result in lower earnings.

The Company’s cost of sales may be materially adversely affected by increases in the market prices of the raw materials used in
the Company’s manufacturing processes. Over the past few years, the Company has experienced temporary inflationary pressures that
have impacted its profit margins, primarily due to raw materials increases (specifically, plastic resins, steel, aluminum, petroleum and
sand (grit)), coupled with increased freight costs and tariffs. The Company has implemented price increases in the U.S. and
internationally to mitigate rising material costs, and additional increases may be needed in the future to maintain profit margins. Price
increases may have impacted or could continue to impact the demand for the Company’s products. The Company may not be able to
pass on further price increases in raw materials to the Company’s customers through increases in product prices. In addition, any
decrease or delay in the availability of these materials or interruptions generally in the global supply chain could slow production and
delivery to the Company’s customers. In limited circumstances, the Company relies on sole source suppliers for certain materials and
may face challenges or delays in establishing an alternative source. As a result of these factors, the Company’s operating results and
financial condition could be adversely affected.

The Company’s international operations subject the Company to additional business risks that may have a material adverse effect
on the Company’s business, operating results and financial condition.

International sales account for a substantial portion of the Company’s net sales (55%, 48%, and 47% in 2024, 2023 and 2022,
respectively). Due to its international sales, the Company is subject to the risks of conducting business internationally, including
unexpected changes in, or impositions of, legislative or regulatory requirements, which could materially adversely affect U.S. dollar
sales or operating expenses, tariffs and other barriers and restrictions, potentially longer payment cycles, greater difficulty in accounts
receivable collection, reduced or limited protection of intellectual property rights, potentially adverse taxes and the burdens of
complying with a variety of international laws and communications standards, including implementing appropriate internal controls.
For example, the Company is subject to antitrust and tax requirements, anti-boycott regulations, import/export/customs regulations and
other international trade regulations, the USA Patriot Act and the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act. Any new regulatory or trade
initiatives, including tariffs, could impact the Company’s operations in certain countries. Failure to comply with any such legal
requirements could subject the Company to monetary liabilities and other sanctions, which could harm its business, results of
operations and financial condition.
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The Company is also subject to foreign currency volatility, which could materially impact the Company’s operating results,
including the impact of hyper-inflationary conditions in certain economies, particularly where exchange controls limit or eliminate the
Company’s ability to convert from local currency. The Company’s operations are also exposed to general geopolitical risks, such as
political and economic instability, social unrest, acts of war, military conflict, international hostilities or the perception that hostilities
may be imminent, terrorism and changes in diplomatic and trade relationships, including any retaliatory measures, sanctions or tariffs
imposed in response to any acts of war or military conflicts in connection with its operations. Any such disruption could cause delays
in the production and distribution of the Company’s products and the loss of sales and customers. Moreover, these types of events
could negatively impact consumer spending or the economy in the impacted regions or depending upon the severity, globally, or lead
to long-term volatility in the currency markets. These risks of conducting business internationally and the instability in global
economic conditions may have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, operating results and financial condition.

The Company's financial condition and results could be adversely affected by its level of debt and changes in interest rates.

Any period of interest rate increases may adversely affect the Company’s profitability. In addition, a higher level of floating
rate debt would increase the exposure to changes in interest rates. As of December 31, 2024, the Company’s total debt, including notes
payable, was $28.6 million and the unused availability under its credit facility (the "Facility") was $82.8 million. The interest rate for
the Facility is defined as the Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR") plus 1.125% unless the Company’s funded debt to Earnings
before Interest, Taxes and Depreciation ratio exceeds 2.25 to 1, at which point the SOFR spread becomes 1.500%. The Facility
agreement also contains, among other provisions, requirements for maintaining levels of net worth and profitability. These covenants
may restrict the Company’s operations and prevent it from pursuing opportunities that would otherwise be in the Company’s best
interest for long-term growth. The Facility is currently scheduled to expire on March 2, 2026. Our ability to make scheduled payments
on our debt obligations or enter into a new or extended credit facility depends upon our financial condition and operating performance,
which is subject to prevailing economic and competitive conditions and to financial, business and other factors, many of which are
beyond our control. If we are unable to timely make such payments, establish an extended term for our repayment obligations or
establish a new credit facility for future borrowing, our financial condition, operations, liquidity and business prospects would be
adversely affected.

Natural disasters, severe weather, climate change concerns, public health concerns, epidemics or pandemics could have a material
adverse effect on the Company’s business, operating results and financial condition.

Natural disasters, severe weather and the effects of climate change, including increased frequency and severity of storms,
floods, fires, fog, mist, freezing conditions, sea-level rise and other climate-related events, and other catastrophic events could disrupt
our operations, cause damage to our business operations, our suppliers or our customers; and have an adverse effect on the Company’s
operations, business and financial condition. Extreme weather conditions could also limit the availability of our resources, increase the
costs of our products or cause the installation of our products and systems to be delayed or canceled. Further, legislative and
regulatory responses to climate change initiatives could require the Company to incur increased costs, such as costs incurred to
purchase carbon offsets or otherwise pay for the Company’s emissions, and make additional and significant capital investments in the
Company’s business.

The Company also is subject to public health concerns, including viral outbreaks such as the COVID-19 pandemic. As with the
disruption experienced with the COVID-19 pandemic, any future viral outbreak or health pandemic could disrupt the global supply
chain, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s ability to secure raw materials and supplies and could result in
increased costs and the loss of sales and customers. The impact of COVID-19 or any other viral outbreak or health pandemic could
potentially exacerbate all the risks discussed and lead to the creation of new risks, any of which could have a material adverse effect
on the Company’s business, operating results and financial condition. The duration and scope of the any future viral outbreak or health
pandemic cannot be predicted, and therefore, any anticipated negative financial impact to the Company’s operating results cannot be
reasonably estimated.

Business, Operations and Human Capital Risks

The Company’s business could suffer if the Company fails to offer quality products and a high level of customer service, as well as
develop and successfully introduce new and enhanced products that meet the changing needs of the Company’s customers.

The Company’s reputation and sales rely on its ability to continue to offer high quality products with timely delivery,
accompanied by a high level of customer service, particularly in cases of emergency. If changes in the availability of materials or
delays in the supply chain or transportation industry, among other factors, negatively impact the Company’s ability to meet customer
expectations, its sales and profits may suffer. Further, the Company’s ability to anticipate changes in technology and industry
standards and to successfully develop and introduce new products on a timely basis is a significant factor in the Company’s ability to
grow and remain competitive. New product development often requires long-term forecasting of market trends, development and
implementation of new designs and processes and a substantial capital commitment. The trend toward consolidation of the energy,
telecommunications and data communication industries may require the Company to quickly adapt to rapidly changing market
conditions and customer requirements. In addition, as the Company expands its offerings in new areas, its success with these products
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and services will depend on its ability to offer quality, reliability and other competitive advantages. Any failure by the Company to
anticipate or respond in a cost-effective and timely manner to technological developments or changes in industry standards or
customer requirements, or any significant delays in product development or introduction or any failure of new products to be widely
accepted by the Company’s customers, could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, operating results and
financial condition as a result of reduced net sales.

The Company may not be able to successfully integrate businesses that it may acquire in the future or complete acquisitions on
satisfactory terms, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, operating results and financial
condition.

A portion of the Company’s growth in sales and earnings has been generated from acquisitions. The Company expects to
continue a strategy of identifying and acquiring businesses with complementary products. In connection with this growth strategy, the
Company faces certain risks and uncertainties in addition to the risks faced in the Company’s day-to-day operations, including the
risks pertaining to integrating acquired businesses (including integrating the acquired businesses’ internal controls and procedures into
our existing control structure), realizing the benefits of acquired technology, expanding exposure to unknown liabilities, utilizing and
retaining new personnel and operating in new jurisdictions. Further, internal controls over financial reporting of acquired businesses
may not meet required U.S. public company standards. The process of identifying, negotiating and integrating acquisitions can divert
substantial time and attention of management and impose unexpected costs. In addition, the Company may incur debt to finance future
acquisitions, and the Company may issue securities in connection with future acquisitions that may dilute the holdings of current and
future shareholders. Covenant restrictions relating to additional indebtedness could restrict the Company’s ability to pay dividends,
fund capital expenditures, consummate additional acquisitions and significantly increase the Company’s interest expense. Any failure
to successfully complete acquisitions or to successfully integrate such strategic acquisitions could have a material adverse effect on the
Company’s business, operating results and financial condition.

The Company may have interruptions in or lose business due to the uncertainty of the global economy, including due to the lack of
available funding for the Company’s customers.

The demand for the Company’s products is significantly affected by the amount of discretionary business and consumer
spending, each of which is impacted by the continued uncertainty of the global economy. The Company’s operations have been
affected by and could continue to be adversely affected by global economic conditions such as recession, political or social unrest,
economic instability, inflation, rising interest rates, acts of war, military conflict, international hostilities or the perception that
hostilities may be imminent, terrorism and changes in diplomatic and trade relationships, including any retaliatory measures, sanctions
or tariffs imposed in response to any acts of war or military conflicts, public health concerns or otherwise. If these conditions
adversely impact the liquidity and financial position of the Company’s customers, their demand for the Company’s products could
decrease and their ability to pay in full and/or on a timely basis may also be impacted. A decline in demand for the Company’s
products and/or lack of funding to fulfill payment terms could have a negative impact on the Company’s operating results and
financial condition.

The Company employs information technology systems to support its business, and any material breach, interruption or failure
may adversely impact the Company’s business.

The Company employs information technology systems to support its business. Security breaches and other disruptions to the
Company’s information technology infrastructure have interfered and, in the future, could interfere with the Company’s operations
and could also compromise information belonging to the Company and its customers, suppliers and employees, exposing the
Company to liability which could adversely impact the Company’s business and reputation. In the ordinary course of business, the
Company relies on information technology networks and systems, some of which are managed by third parties, to process, transmit
and store electronic information, and to manage or support a variety of business processes and activities. Additionally, the Company
collects and stores certain data, including proprietary business information, and may have access to confidential or personal
information in certain of its businesses that is subject to privacy and security laws, regulations and customer-imposed controls. Despite
the Company’s cybersecurity measures and oversight of such matters by the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors, which are
continuously reviewed and upgraded, the Company’s information technology networks and infrastructure and protected data may still
be vulnerable to damage, disruptions or shutdowns due to attack by hackers or breaches, employee error or malfeasance, power
outages, computer viruses, telecommunication or utility failures, systems failures, service providers including cloud services, natural
disasters or other catastrophic events. It is possible for such vulnerabilities to remain undetected for an extended period, up to and
including several years. In addition, the Company is subject to various data privacy laws in the many jurisdictions in which it operates,
which are rapidly changing and require extensive compliance efforts. Any events that compromise the Company’s systems or any
failures to comply with applicable privacy laws could result in legal claims or proceedings, liability or penalties under privacy laws,
disruption in operations, and damage to the Company’s reputation, which could adversely affect the Company’s business.
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The Company depends on maintaining a skilled workforce, and any interruption in the workforce could negatively impact the
Company’s operating results and financial condition.

The Company’s ability to sustain and grow its business requires a commitment to hire, retain and develop a highly skilled and
diverse management team and workforce. Failure to ensure that the Company has the depth and breadth of personnel with the
necessary skill set and experience, failure to compete within and outside the Company’s markets to attract and retain employees, the
loss of key employees or interruptions in the Company's workforce, including unionization efforts and changes in labor relations,
could impede the Company’s ability to deliver its growth objectives and execute its strategy. Labor shortages or increased labor-
related costs could also directly affect our financial condition. Additionally, the health of the Company's employees is critical, and
workplace safety is the Company's top priority.

The Company continues to develop and invest in human capital through continuing education, work-related certifications, and
talent and performance management systems. These efforts directly impact the Company’s ability to deliver its growth objectives and
execute its strategy, though the Company is susceptible to interruptions in the workforce that could affect the Company’s operating
results and financial condition.

A material disruption or unforeseen difficulties with any of our manufacturing facilities could negatively impact our operating
results and financial condition.

The Company operates 25 manufacturing facilities domestically and internationally to strategically serve its worldwide markets.
Equipment failures, operational interruptions, natural disasters and other unanticipated disruptions may decrease our ability to
manufacture our products in a timely manner at our anticipated cost. Interruptions in our production due to such a disruption may lead
to decreasing sales and necessitating capital expenditures, therefore negatively impacting our operating results and financial condition.

The Company may also face unforeseen difficulties if we decide to build, lease, expand, redesign, relocate or consolidate
facilities. Despite planning, a real estate project may entail uncertainties regarding cost, timeliness, personnel and materials, and any of
these variables may negatively impact the Company’s operating results and financial condition.

The Company’s stock price is subject to volatility.

The stock market in general is highly volatile. As a result, the market price of the Company’s common shares is similarly
volatile and could be subject to wide fluctuations in response to a number of factors, some of which may be beyond the Company’s
control. These factors include actual or anticipated fluctuations in the Company’s operating results; changes in, or the inability to,
achieve estimates of, its operating results by analysts, investors or management; analysts’ recommendations regarding its stock or its
competitors’ stock; sales of substantial amounts of its common shares by shareholders; actions or announcements by the Company or
its competitors; the maintenance and growth of the value of the Company’s brands; litigation; legislation or other regulatory
developments affecting the Company or its industry; widespread illness or pandemics; natural disasters; cyber-attacks; terrorist acts;
war or other calamities and changes in general market and economic conditions.

Legal, Tax and Regulatory Risks

The Company may be adversely impacted by laws, regulations, and litigation.

The Company is subject to various laws and regulations in the many jurisdictions in which it operates. For example,
extensive environmental regulations related to air and water quality, the discharge of pollutants, climate change, the handling of toxic
waste and the handling and transport of products and components classified as hazardous impact its daily operations. Various
employment and labor laws and regulations govern the Company’s relationships with its employees throughout the world and affect
operating costs. These laws and regulations relate to matters including employment discrimination, minimum wage requirements,
overtime, unemployment tax rates, workers’ compensation rates, working conditions, immigration status, tax reporting and other wage
and benefit requirements. The introduction of new laws or regulations, or changes in existing laws or regulations, including minimum
wage increases, mandated benefits, climate change-related disclosures or other requirements that impose additional obligations on the
Company, could increase the costs of doing business. The Trump administration has called for significant changes to U.S. trade,
healthcare, immigration and government regulatory policy and has begun implementing policy changes at a rapid pace. Changes to
U.S. policy implemented by the U.S. Congress, the Trump administration or any new administration have impacted among other
things, the U.S. and global economy, international trade relations, unemployment, immigration, healthcare, taxation, the U.S.
regulatory environment, inflation and other areas. Until we know what policy changes are made, whether those policy changes are
challenged and subsequently upheld by the court system and how those changes impact our business and the business of our
competitors over the long term, we will not know if, overall, we will benefit from them or be negatively affected by them. Further, it is
difficult to predict what impact, if any, changes in federal policy, including environmental, immigration, trade and tax policies, will
have on our industry, the economy as a whole, consumer confidence and spending. As a result, the nature, timing and impact on our
business of potential changes to the current legal and regulatory frameworks are uncertain.

At any given time, the Company may also be subject to litigation or claims related to its products, suppliers, customers,
employees, shareholders, distributors, sales representatives, intellectual property or acquisitions, among other things, the disposition of
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which may have an adverse effect upon the Company’s business, financial condition, or results of operation. The outcome of litigation
is difficult to assess or quantify. Lawsuits can result in the payment of substantial damages by defendants. If the Company is required
to pay substantial damages and expenses as a result of these or other types of lawsuits, the Company’s business and results of
operations would be adversely affected. Regardless of whether any claims against the Company are valid or whether it is liable, claims
may be expensive to defend, may cause reputational harm (particularly where any claims relate to significant harm to persons and
property) and may divert time and money away from the Company’s operations. Insurance may not be available at all or in sufficient
amounts to cover any liabilities with respect to these or other matters. An unfavorable judgment or other liability in excess of the
Company’s insurance coverage or financial statement accruals for any claims could adversely affect the Company’s business and
operating results.

The Company may not be able to successfully manage its intellectual property and may be subject to infringement claims.

The Company relies on a combination of contractual rights and patent, trademark, copyright and trade secret laws to establish
and protect its proprietary technology. Third parties have challenged and in the future may challenge, invalidate, circumvent, infringe
or misappropriate the Company’s intellectual property, or such intellectual property may not be sufficient to permit the Company to
take advantage of current market trends or otherwise to provide competitive advantages, which could result in costly redesign efforts,
discontinuance of certain product offerings or other competitive harm. Others, including its competitors may independently develop
similar technology, duplicate or design around the Company’s intellectual property, and in such cases, the Company could not assert
its intellectual property rights against such parties. The Company may also be subject to costly litigation in the event its technology
infringes upon or otherwise violates a third party’s proprietary rights. Any claim from third parties may result in a limitation on its
ability to use the intellectual property subject to these claims or the requirement to pay a licensing fee or royalty. The Company may
be forced to litigate to enforce or determine the scope and enforceability of its intellectual property rights, trade secrets and know-how,
which is expensive, could cause a diversion of resources and may not prove successful, especially in countries where such rights are
more difficult to enforce. The loss of intellectual property protection or the inability to obtain third party intellectual property could
harm its business and ability to compete.

Tax matters, including changes in tax rates, disagreements with taxing authorities and imposition of new taxes could impact the
Company’s operating results and financial condition.

The Company is subject to income taxes in the U.S. (federal and state) and numerous foreign jurisdictions. Tax laws,
regulations, and administrative practices in various jurisdictions may be subject to significant change, with or without notice, due to
economic, political, and other conditions, and significant judgment is required in evaluating and estimating the provision and accruals
for these taxes. There are many transactions that occur during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination
is uncertain. The Company’s effective tax rates could be affected by numerous factors, including but not limited to, intercompany
transactions, the relative amount of its foreign earnings, including earnings being lower than anticipated in jurisdictions where the
Company has lower statutory rates and higher than anticipated in jurisdictions where the Company has higher statutory rates, losses
incurred in jurisdictions for which the Company is not able to realize the related tax benefit, changes in foreign currency exchange
rates, changes in its deferred tax assets and liabilities and any related valuation, and changes in the relevant tax, accounting, and other
laws, regulations, administrative practices, principles, and interpretations. In addition, many countries are actively pursuing changes to
their tax laws applicable to corporate multinationals, which could affect our U.S. federal corporate income tax rate and the tax credits
we could receive from foreign income. These future changes could materially affect the Company’s financial position and results of
operations.

Item 1B. Unresolved Staff Comments

The Company does not have any unresolved staff comments.

Item 1C. Cybersecurity

Cybersecurity Risk Management and Strategy

The Company has implemented information security programs to, among other actions, assess, identify and manage material
risks from cybersecurity threats. These programs include periodic risk assessments, company-wide testing initiatives, periodic
phishing tests and annual audits. As the Company assesses its risks and determines how to implement risk management programs, the
following factors, among others, are considered: likelihood and severity of risk, impact on the Company and others if a risk
materializes, feasibility and cost of controls, and impact of controls on operations and others. The Company also utilizes an
independent cybersecurity advisor to provide periodic objective assessments of the Company’s capabilities and to conduct advanced
attack simulations.

Further, as of part of the Company’s overall information security program, the Company conducts a security awareness
program, which includes training that reinforces the Company’s security management policies, standards, and practices, as well as the
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expectation that employees comply with these policies, standards and practices. The Company’s security awareness program engages
personnel through mandatory periodic training on identifying potential cybersecurity risks and protecting the Company’s resources
and information. The Company also annually engages third parties (as well as its internal audit department) to audit the Company’s
information security programs. The Company uses a variety of processes to address cybersecurity threats related to the use of third-
party technology and services, including pre-acquisition diligence, imposition of contractual obligations, and ongoing monitoring.

To date, there has not been any previous cybersecurity incident that has materially affected the Company's business strategy,
results of operations or financial condition.

See Item 1A. Risk Factors under the heading of “The Company employs information technology systems to support its
business, and any material breach, interruption or failure may adversely impact the Company’s business.” for additional information
on cybersecurity threats that could have a material impact on the Company. The Risk Factors section should be read in conjunction
with this Item 1C.

Cybersecurity Risk Governance and Oversight

The Company’s Board of Directors maintains an active role in the Company’s overall enterprise risk oversight to identify and
mitigate broader systemic risks. The Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing and reviewing the Company’s information
security programs, including cybersecurity. The Director of Global Information Systems, who manages information security training
and awareness program, updates the Audit Committee periodically regarding information security matters. The findings from the
Company’s annual third-party and internal information security audits also are reported to the Audit Committee. The Company also
actively engages with key vendors and industry participants as part of its efforts, which are reported to the Audit Committee.

In addition to the Audit Committee’s oversight, the full Board of Directors receives periodic updates relating to information
security and cyber security risks. The Board of Directors receives an annual report from its independent cybersecurity advisor.

Through October 2024, the Director of Global Information Systems had oversight responsibilities for PLP’s information
systems and cyber security, a role he held for 15 years. He attended regular education programs regarding enterprise cybersecurity and
supporting technologies. The Director of Global Information Systems reported to the CFO and coordinated with the IT resources
across all subsidiary operations to discuss risk management initiatives, testing and training, recent trends and technological
developments, and periodic reviews of third-party providers. In October 2024, the Director of Global Information Systems left the
Company to pursue other opportunities. During the interim period before a replacement was appointed, the CFO provided more active
oversight to address the Director of Global Information System's responsibilities, including reporting to the Audit Committee. The
vacancy was filled on February 3, 2025 and the new Director of Global Information Systems joined the Company with over 30 years
of professional IT experience where he held Director and Chief Information Officer roles at large global companies and provided
technology consulting and cybersecurity services to companies across various industries.

Item 2. Properties

Our corporate headquarters is located in Mayfield Village, Ohio, and, at December 31, 2024, the Company maintained 25
manufacturing plants. We also maintain various sales, research and engineering, administrative offices and distribution centers
throughout the world. None of these manufacturing plants, administrative offices or distribution centers are individually material to
our operations. The facilities are situated in 3 states within the United States and in 19 other countries. We own the majority of our
manufacturing plants, and our leased properties consist of manufacturing plants, research and engineering, sales, administrative offices
and distribution centers.

We believe that our properties have been adequately maintained, are in good condition generally and are suitable and adequate
for our business as presently conducted. The extent to which we utilize our properties varies by property and from time to time and
aligns with manufacturing needs. Most of our manufacturing facilities remain capable of handling volume increases.

Item 3. Legal Proceedings

Information regarding the Company’s current legal proceedings is presented in Note 4 of the Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.

Item 4A. Information about our Executive Officers
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Each executive officer is elected by the Board of Directors, serves at its pleasure and holds office until a successor is appointed,
or until the earliest of death, resignation or removal. The following sets forth the name, age and recent business experience for each
person who is an executive officer of the Company at March 13, 2025:

Name Age Position
Robert G. Ruhlman 68 Executive Chairman
Dennis F. McKenna 58 Chief Executive Officer
J. Ryan Ruhlman 41 President
John M. Hofstetter 60 Executive Vice President – U.S. Operations
Andrew S. Klaus 59 Chief Financial Officer
John J. Olenik 54 Vice President – Research and Engineering
Tim O'Shaughnessy 54 Vice President – Human Resources
William Koh 56 Vice President – Asia-Pacific Region
Caroline S. Vaccariello 58 General Counsel and Corporate Secretary
Assaad A. Morcos 52 Vice President - U.S. Manufacturing

Robert G. Ruhlman was elected Executive Chairman in January 2024. Prior to that, Mr. Ruhlman served as Chairman since
July 2004, as Chief Executive Officer since July 2000 and as President from 1995 to May 2023. Mr. Ruhlman is the father of J. Ryan
Ruhlman, the President and a Director of the Company, and of Maegan A. R. Cross, also a Director of the Company.

Dennis F. McKenna was elected Chief Executive Officer in January 2024. Prior to that, Mr. McKenna served as Chief
Operating Officer since January 2019 where he oversaw the manufacturing, production, sales and personnel matters of the
organization, and as Executive Vice President – Global Business Development from January 2015 to January 2019, where he
expanded his role to include worldwide marketing and business development strategies.

J. Ryan Ruhlman was elected President of the Company in May 2023 and to the Company's Board of Directors in July 2015.
Prior to that, Mr. Ruhlman served as Vice President – Marketing and Business Development since December 2015, which expanded
his role to include new acquisition and market opportunities. Prior to that, he was promoted to Director of Marketing and Business
Development in January 2015 including responsibilities for Special Industries, Distribution and Transmission Markets, as well as
Marketing Communications. Mr. Ruhlman is the son of Robert G. Ruhlman, the Executive Chairman of the Company, and the brother
of Maegan A. R. Cross, a Director of the Company.

John M. Hofstetter was elected Executive Vice President – U.S. Operations in October 2020. Prior to that, Mr. Hofstetter served
as Vice President – Sales and Global Communications Markets and Business Development since April 2012.

Andrew S. Klaus was elected Chief Financial Officer in April 2020. Prior to his employment with the Company, Mr. Klaus
served as the Chief Accounting Officer and Vice President, Corporate Controller at Vertiv Holdings Co. since 2017. Mr. Klaus served
as the Chief Financial Officer of Consolidated Precision Products Corporation from 2013 to 2017 and Vice President, Corporate
Controller for JMC Steel Group (now known as Zekelman Industries, Inc.) from 2007 to 2013.

John J. Olenik was elected Vice President – Research and Engineering in January 2020. Prior to that, Mr. Olenik was the
Company’s Director of Engineering since 2013 where he was promoted from his prior role as Engineering Manager of Power Product
Development. Mr. Olenik has been with the Company since 1997.

Tim O’Shaughnessy was elected Vice President – Human Resources in January 2019. Prior to that, Mr. O’Shaughnessy served
as the Company’s Director of Human Resources since 2017 where he was promoted from his previous role of International Human
Resource Manager which he began in 2013. Mr. O’Shaughnessy previously held various roles within the Finance organization since
joining the Company in 2005.

William (Tuan Tie) Koh was elected to Vice President – Asia-Pacific Region in May 2023. Prior to that, Mr. Koh served as
Regional Managing Director for TECO Electric and Machinery Co. Ltd., from 2021 to 2023, and Vice President - Asia Pacific at
Qualitrol of Fortive Corporation (formerly Danaher Corporation) since 2010.

Caroline S. Vaccariello was elected General Counsel and Corporate Secretary in January 2007. Prior to that, she served as
General Counsel from 2005. She began her legal career as an Associate with Calfee Halter and Griswold, and then worked as Counsel
for The Timken Company.

Assaad A. Morcos was elected Vice President - U.S. Manufacturing effective January 1, 2025. Prior to that, Mr. Morcos served
as the Company's Executive Director of Manufacturing since January 2023 where he was promoted from his prior role as Director of
Manufacturing. Mr. Morcos has been with the company since 2018.
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Part II

Item 5. Market for Registrant’s Common Equity, Related Shareholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

Market and dividend information

The Company’s common shares are traded on NASDAQ under the trading symbol “PLPC”. The following table sets forth for
the periods indicated (i) the high and low closing sale prices per share of the Company’s common shares as reported by the NASDAQ
and (ii) the amount per share of cash dividends paid by the Company.

Year Ended December 31,
2024 2023

Quarter High Low Dividend High Low Dividend

First $ 138.00 $ 120.23 $ 0.20 $ 128.04 $ 79.29 $ 0.20
Second 135.33 120.42 0.20 172.40 119.62 0.20
Third 137.87 112.94 0.20 182.06 151.00 0.20
Fourth 143.56 121.10 0.20 162.36 110.28 0.20

While the Company expects to continue to pay dividends of a comparable amount in the near term, the declaration and payment
of future dividends will be made at the discretion of the Company’s Board of Directors in light of the needs of the Company.
Therefore, there can be no assurance that the Company will continue to make such dividend payments in the future.

Number of common shareholders

As of February 19, 2025, the Company had approximately 5,988 shareholders of record.

Performance Graph

Historical share price performance should not be relied upon as an indication of future share price performance. The following
graph compares the cumulative total return to holders of PLP's common shares against the cumulative total return of the NASDAQ
Composite Index and the Hemscott Industry Group 627 (Industrial Electrical Equipment) (the “Peer Group Index”) for the five-year
period ended December 31, 2024. The comparison of the cumulative total returns for each investment assumes that $100 was invested
in PLP's common shares and the respective indices on December 31, 2019 through December 31, 2024 and assumes the reinvestment
of dividends.
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     

         
        
        

   
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Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (MD&A) is intended to help the
readers of our financial statements better understand our results of operations, financial condition and present business environment.
The MD&A is provided as a supplement to, and should be read in conjunction with, our audited consolidated financial statements and
related notes included elsewhere in this report.

OVERVIEW

Preformed Line Products Company (the “Company”, “PLPC”, “we”, “us”, or “our”) was incorporated in Ohio in 1947. We are
an international designer and manufacturer of products and systems employed in the construction and maintenance of overhead and
underground networks for the energy, telecommunication, cable operators, information (data communication), and other similar
industries. Our primary products support, protect, connect, terminate, and secure cables and wires. We provide helical solutions,
connectors, fiber optic and copper splice closures, solar hardware mounting applications, and electric vehicle charging station
foundations. We also provide aerial drone inspection services for utility assets including transmission and distribution power lines,
substations, and generation facilities. We are respected around the world for quality, dependability and market-leading customer
service. Our goal is to continue to achieve profitable growth as a leader in the research, innovation, development, manufacture, and
marketing of technically advanced products and services related to energy, communications and cable systems and to take advantage
of this leadership position to sell additional quality products in familiar markets. We have sales and manufacturing operations in 20
different countries.

We report our segments in four geographic regions: PLP-USA (including corporate), The Americas (includes operations in
North and South America, excluding PLP-USA), EMEA (Europe, Middle East & Africa) and Asia-Pacific, in accordance with
accounting standards codified in Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 280,
“Segment Reporting”. Each segment distributes a full range of our primary products. Our PLP-USA segment is comprised of our U.S.
operations manufacturing our traditional products primarily supporting our domestic energy, telecommunications, solar framing
products and inspection services. Our other three segments, The Americas, EMEA and Asia-Pacific, support our energy,
telecommunications, data communication, solar and other products in each respective geographical region.

The segment managers responsible for each region report directly to the Company’s Executive Chairman, who is the chief
operating decision maker, and are accountable for the financial results and performance of their entire segment for which they are
responsible. The business components within each segment are managed to maximize the results of the entire operating segment and
the Company rather than the results of any individual business component of the segment.

We evaluate segment performance and allocate resources based on several factors primarily based on gross sales and income
before income taxes.

MARKET OVERVIEW

Our business continues to be concentrated in the energy and communications markets. During the past several years, industry
consolidation continued as distributor and service provider integrations occurred in our major markets. There has also been a historical
lack of commitment by developed countries to upgrade and strengthen their electrical grids and communication networks despite the
growing need. More recently, increasing commodity prices, inflation, tariffs, rising interest rates, transportation costs, and foreign
currency fluctuations have led to a challenging operating environment. While these factors generally moderated in 2024, they may
continue to provide inherent uncertainty going forward. The increasing need for power generation and efficient communication
systems has highlighted the need for bolstering grid reliability, strengthening grid resilience to climate events, upgrading aging
infrastructure, enhancing communication networks and transitioning to new sources of energy. Our focused portfolio is well-
positioned to respond to these priorities.

We believe that our leadership position in the domestic energy and communications markets and the ability to deliver reliable
products quickly will position us for continued growth as transmission grids and communication networks are enhanced, upgraded and
extended.

Our international business is also mainly concentrated in the energy and communications markets. Historically, our
international sales were primarily related to the medium voltage distribution segment of the energy market but have grown through
acquisition and new product development to include a significant contribution from the transmission and telecommunications markets.

We believe that we are well positioned to supply the needs of the world’s diverse energy and communication markets as a result
of our focused portfolio and strategic operational footprint, including expansion from recent acquisitions and product designs and
technologies.

19



PREFACE

The following discussion describes our results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022. For
additional discussion of our results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2022, see our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2022, filed with the SEC on March 3, 2023. Our consolidated financial statements are prepared in
conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"). Our discussions of the financial results include non-GAAP
measures (e.g., foreign currency impact) to provide additional information concerning our financial results and provide information
that we believe is useful to the readers of our financial statements in the assessment of our performance and operating trends.

Net sales of $593.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2024 decreased $76.0 million year-over-year, mainly due to the
continued inventory destocking occurring primarily in the U.S. markets. The inflationary headwinds we experienced in 2022 and early
2023 related to raw materials, specifically plastic resins, aluminum and sand (grit), have generally subsided. Costs related to shipping
and freight have similarly fallen from their 2022 peak. Decreases in these underlying costs along with the impacts of our previous
price increases benefited gross margins in 2023 and have not meaningfully impacted the results during the twelve months ending
December 31, 2024. If inflationary pressures persist or new tariffs are sustained, it may require further price adjustments to maintain
profit margin and any price increases may have a negative effect on demand.

Our financial statements are subject to fluctuations in the exchange rates of foreign currencies in relation to the U.S. dollar.
PLP’s foreign currency exchange gains or (losses) were primarily related to translating into U.S. dollars its foreign currency
denominated loans, trade receivables and payables from its foreign subsidiaries at the December 2024 year-end exchange rates. The
fluctuations of foreign currencies during the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 had an unfavorable impact on
net sales of $4.2 million and a favorable impact of $0.4 million, respectively. The effect of currency translation had an unfavorable
impact on net income in the year ended December 31, 2024 of $0.7 million and an unfavorable impact of $0.2 million in the year
ended December 31, 2023. On a reportable segment basis, the impact of foreign currency translation on net sales and net income for
the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, was as follows:

Foreign Currency Translation Impact
Net Sales Net Income

(Thousands of dollars) 2024 2023 2024 2023

The Americas $ (5,005) $ 1,771 $ (803) $ 166
EMEA 1,738 1,696 128 (101)
Asia-Pacific (903) (3,042) (52) (278)
Total $ (4,170) $ 425 $ (727) $ (213)

Although customer destocking efforts in the PLP-USA communications and energy markets have impacted our 2024 results, we
believe our business portfolio and our financial position are sound and strategically well-positioned. While PLP-USA sales results
were down compared to the period ended December 31, 2023, our international segments had sales amounts comparable with prior
year, showing our international footprint provides cyclical benefits. Our cash generation remains strong as evidenced through a
significant reduction in debt levels. We remain focused on assessing our global market opportunities and overall manufacturing
capacity in conjunction with the requirements of local manufacturing in the markets that we serve. Our continued commitment to
manufacturing in the U.S. positions us well for Build America, Buy America requirements of the Broadband Equity, Access, and
Deployment Program.

If necessary, we will modify redundant processes and further utilize our global manufacturing network to manage costs,
increase sales volume and deliver value to our customers. We have continued to invest in the business to expand into new markets for
the Company, evaluate strategic mergers and acquisitions, improve efficiency, develop new products and increase our capacity. Period
cost containment has been a priority for the Company in 2024, shown through a reduction in costs and expenses of approximately 8%.
Our liquidity remains strong with our bank debt to equity percentage at 6.8%. We can borrow needed funds at a competitive interest
rate under our credit facility. A consolidated decrease in debt of $33.7 million as of December 31, 2024 was primarily a result of
improved cash conversion and less funding needs for capital expenditures and business acquisitions. See Note 7 "Debt and Credit
Arrangements" in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for more information related to our debt position.

The following table sets forth a summary of the Company’s Statements of Consolidated Income and the percentage of net sales
for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. The Company’s past operating results are not necessarily indicative of future
operating results.
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Year Ended December 31,
(Thousands of dollars) 2024 2023 Change

Net sales $ 593,714 100.0 % $ 669,679 100.0 % $ (75,965)
Cost of products sold 403,903 68.0 434,831 64.9 (30,928)

GROSS PROFIT 189,811 32.0 234,848 35.1 (45,037)
Costs and expenses 139,054 23.4 150,694 22.5 (11,640)

OPERATING INCOME 50,757 8.5 84,154 12.6 (33,397)
Other income (expense), net 13 0.0 (1,810) (0.3) 1,823

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 50,770 8.6 82,344 12.3 (31,574)
Income taxes 13,659 2.3 19,007 2.8 (5,348)

NET INCOME 37,111 6.3 63,337 9.5 (26,226)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (17) (0.0) (5) (0.0) (12)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO PREFORMED
LINE PRODUCTS COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS $ 37,094 6.2 % $ 63,332 9.5 % $ (26,238)

2024 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS COMPARED TO 2023

Net sales. In 2024, net sales were $593.7 million, a decrease of $76.0 million, or 11%, compared to 2023. Excluding the effect
of currency translation, net sales decreased 11% as summarized in the following table:

Year Ended December 31,

(Thousands of dollars)

2024 2023 Change

Change
Due to

Currency
Translation

Change
Excluding
Currency

Translation
%

Change

Net sales
PLP-USA $ 266,704 $ 345,613 $ (78,909) $ — $ (78,909) (23)%
The Americas 90,280 86,059 4,221 (5,005) 9,226 11
EMEA 128,241 135,080 (6,839) 1,738 (8,577) (6)
Asia-Pacific 108,489 102,927 5,562 (903) 6,465 6
Consolidated $ 593,714 $ 669,679 $ (75,965) $ (4,170) $ (71,795) (11)%

The decrease in PLP-USA net sales of $78.9 million, or 23%, was primarily due to lower volumes in communications and
energy product sales due to customer destocking efforts. International net sales for the year ended December 31, 2024 were
unfavorably affected by $4.2 million when local currencies were converted to U.S. dollars. The following discussion of changes in net
sales excludes the effect of currency translation. The Americas net sales of $90.3 million increased $9.2 million, or 11%, primarily due
to higher volumes in energy product sales, partially offset by lower communication sales. EMEA net sales of $128.2 million decreased
$8.6 million, or 6%, primarily due to lower volume in communications sales, partially offset by increased volumes in energy product
sales. Asia-Pacific net sales of $108.5 million increased $6.5 million, or 6%, primarily due to volume increases in energy product
sales.

Gross Profit. Gross profit of $189.8 million for 2024 decreased $45.0 million, or 19%, compared to 2023. Excluding the effect
of currency translation, gross profit decreased $43.5 million, or 19%, as summarized in the following table:
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Year Ended December 31,

(Thousands of dollars)

2024 2023 Change

Change
Due to

Currency
Translation

Change
Excluding
Currency

Translation
%

Change

Gross profit
PLP-USA $ 92,969 $ 138,961 $ (45,992) $ — $ (45,992) (33)%
The Americas 28,608 30,005 (1,397) (1,807) 410 1
EMEA 36,796 36,372 424 462 (38) —
Asia-Pacific 31,438 29,510 1,928 (224) 2,152 7
Consolidated $ 189,811 $ 234,848 $ (45,037) $ (1,569) $ (43,468) (19)%

PLP-USA gross profit of $93.0 million decreased by $46.0 million, or 33%, compared to the same period in 2023, primarily
due to lower sales volumes and unfavorable product mix. International gross profit for the period ended December 31, 2024 was
unfavorably impacted by $1.6 million when local currencies were translated to U.S. dollars. The following discussion of gross profit
changes excludes the effects of currency translation. The Americas gross profit increased $0.4 million, or 1%, which was primarily the
result of higher sales volumes, offset by increased depreciation expense and freight costs. EMEA gross profit decreased nominally,
which was primarily driven by decreased sales volumes offset by favorable product mix and favorable resolution of a warranty claim.
Asia-Pacific gross profit increased $2.2 million, or 7%, which was primarily driven by favorable product mix.

Costs and expenses. Costs and expenses of $139.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2024 decreased $11.6 million, or
8%, when compared to 2023. Excluding the effect of currency translation, costs and expenses decreased $10.9 million, or 7%, as
summarized in the following table:

Year Ended December 31,

(Thousands of dollars)

2024 2023 Change

Change
Due to

Currency
Translation

Change
Excluding
Currency

Translation
%

Change

Costs and expenses
PLP-USA $ 72,593 $ 79,289 $ (6,696) $ — $ (6,696) (8)%
The Americas 18,655 22,724 (4,069) (799) (3,270) (14)
EMEA 26,090 28,193 (2,103) 257 (2,360) (8)
Asia-Pacific 21,716 20,488 1,228 (158) 1,386 7
Consolidated $ 139,054 $ 150,694 $ (11,640) $ (700) $ (10,940) (7)%

PLP-USA costs and expenses of $72.6 million decreased $6.7 million, or 8% year-over-year. PLP-USA’s decrease was
primarily attributable to lower selling costs and lower personnel and professional services costs, primarily as a result of cost
containment efforts. International costs and expenses for the year ended December 31, 2024 had a favorable impact by $0.7 million
when local currencies were translated to U.S. dollars. The following discussion of costs and expenses excludes the effect of currency
translation. The Americas costs and expenses of $18.7 million decreased $3.3 million primarily due to a legal settlement in the third
quarter of 2023 and the impact of foreign currency remeasurement. EMEA costs and expenses of $26.1 million decreased by $2.4
million primarily due to lower personnel costs and bad debt expenses. Asia-Pacific costs and expenses of $21.7 million increased $1.4
million primarily due to the net impact of the sale of capital assets year over year and foreign currency remeasurement.

Other (expense) income, net. Other income, net as of the year ended December 31, 2024 was favorable by $1.8 million when
compared to Other expense, net for the year ended December 31, 2024 of $1.8 million. The favorable movement was due to higher
interest income earned on cash balances in certain international jurisdictions and lower interest expense from reduced debt balances
for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Income taxes. Income taxes for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 were $13.7 million and $19.0 million based on
pre-tax income of $50.8 million and $82.3 million, respectively. The effective tax rate for the years ended December 31, 2024 and
2023 was 26.9% and 23.1%, respectively. Our effective tax rate increased primarily due to the limitations on the deductibility of
compensation and the unfavorable impact from the mix of income earned in jurisdictions with a higher tax rate than the U.S. This was
partially offset by a favorable impact from increase in excess tax benefit on share-based compensation. The following items had the
most significant impact on the difference between our statutory U.S. federal income tax rate of 21.0%:
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2024

1. A $2.0 million, or 4.0%, net increase resulting from Non-deductible officers' compensation.

2. A $1.6 million, or 3.2%, net increase resulting from earnings in jurisdictions with higher tax rates than the U.S. federal
statutory rate where such earnings are permanently reinvested.

3. A $1.6 million, or 3.2%, net decrease resulting from generation of foreign tax credits.

4. A $1.2 million, or 2.4%, net decrease resulting from other stock compensation.

5. A $1.2 million, or 2.3%, net increase resulting from the inclusion of Global Intangible Low-Taxed Income.

2023

1. A $3.7 million, or 4.5%, net decrease resulting from generation of foreign tax credits.

2. A $3.0 million, or 3.6%, net increase resulting from the inclusion of Global Intangible Low-Taxed Income.

3. A $1.8 million, or 2.2%, net increase resulting from earnings in various U.S States.

4. A $1.7 million, or 2.0%, net increase resulting from earnings in jurisdictions with higher tax rates than the U.S. federal
statutory rate where such earnings are permanently reinvested.

Net income. As a result of the preceding items, net income for the year ended December 31, 2024 was $37.1 million, compared
to $63.3 million for 2023. Excluding the effect of currency translation, net income decreased $25.5 million as summarized in the
following table.

Year Ended December 31,

(Thousands of dollars)

2024 2023 Change

Change
Due to

Currency
Translation

Change
Excluding
Currency

Translation
%

Change

Net income (loss)
PLP-USA $ 13,940 $ 45,392 $ (31,452) $ — $ (31,452) (69)%
The Americas 8,951 5,755 3,196 (803) 3,999 69
EMEA 7,762 5,796 1,966 128 1,838 32
Asia-Pacific 6,441 6,389 52 (52) 104 2
Consolidated $ 37,094 $ 63,332 $ (26,238) $ (727) $ (25,511) (40)%

WORKING CAPITAL, LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Management Assessment of Liquidity

We measure liquidity on the basis of our ability to meet short-term and long-term operating needs, fund additional investments,
including acquisitions, and make dividend payments to shareholders. Significant factors affecting the management of liquidity are cash
flows from operating activities, capital expenditures, cash dividends, business acquisitions and access to bank lines of credit.

Our investments include expenditures required for equipment and facilities as well as expenditures in support of our strategic
initiatives. In 2024, we used cash of $14.7 million for capital expenditures. At December 31, 2024, we had $57.2 million of cash, cash
equivalents and restricted cash (collectively “Cash”). Our Cash is held in various locations throughout the world. At December 31,
2024, the majority of our cash is held outside the U.S.

We expect the majority of accumulated non-U.S. cash balances will remain outside of the U.S. and that we will meet U.S.
liquidity needs through future cash flows, use of U.S. cash balances, external borrowings, or some combination of these sources.

We complete comprehensive reviews of our significant customers and their creditworthiness by analyzing financial statements
for customers where we have identified a measure of increased risk. We closely monitor payments and developments that may signal
possible customer credit issues. We currently have not identified any potential material impact on our liquidity from customer credit
issues.

Total debt, including notes payable, at December 31, 2024 was $28.6 million. At December 31, 2024, our unused availability
under our credit facility (the "Facility") was $82.8 million and our bank debt to equity percentage was 6.8%. The Facility contains,
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among other provisions, requirements for maintaining levels of net worth and profitability. At December 31, 2024, the Company was
in compliance with these covenants.

Our Asia-Pacific segment had $0.1 million and $0.2 million in restricted cash for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.
The restricted cash was used to secure bank debt and is included in Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash on the balance sheet.

On January 19, 2021, the Company received funding for a term loan from PNC Equipment Finance, LLC in the principal
amount of $20.5 million for the full amount of the purchase price for a new corporate aircraft. At December 31, 2024, the outstanding
balance on the term loan was $12.6 million, of which $2.1 million was classified as current. See Note 7 in the Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements for more information.

We expect that our major source of funding for 2025 and beyond will be our operating cash flows, our existing cash and cash
equivalents as well as our Facility agreement. The Facility agreement has an expiration date of March 2, 2026. The Company expects
to extend the maturity date of the Facility over the coming year. Except for current earnings in certain jurisdictions, our operating
income is deemed to be indefinitely reinvested in foreign jurisdictions. We currently do not intend nor foresee a need to repatriate
these funds. We believe our future operating cash flows will be more than sufficient to cover debt repayments, other contractual
obligations, capital expenditures and dividends for the next 12 months and thereafter for the foreseeable future. In addition, we believe
our borrowing capacity provides substantial financial resources, if needed, to supplement funding of capital expenditures and/or
acquisitions. We also believe that we can further expand our borrowing capacity, if necessary; however, we do not believe we would
increase our debt to a level that would have a material adverse impact upon results of operations or financial condition.

Sources and Uses of Cash

Net Cash provided by operating activities for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 was $67.5 million and $107.6
million, respectively. The $40.1 million decrease was primarily a result of a decrease in net income and decrease in cash from working
capital.

Net Cash used in investing activities for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 was $12.4 million and $44.8 million,
respectively. The $32.4 million decrease was primarily a result of decreases in acquisition activity and capital expenditures during the
current period.

Net Cash used in financing activities for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 was $47.8 million and $48.9 million,
respectively. The year-over-year change was primarily the result of decreased share repurchases offset by increased net payments of
long-term debt.

We have commitments under operating leases primarily for office and manufacturing space, transportation equipment, office
and computer equipment and capital leases, primarily for equipment. See Note 8 in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for
more information.

As of December 31, 2024, the Company had total outstanding guarantees of $11.3 million. Additionally, certain domestic and
foreign customers require the Company to issue letters of credit or performance bonds as a condition of placing an order. As of
December 31, 2024, the Company had total outstanding letters of credit of $1.3 million.

The Company has other borrowing facilities at certain of its foreign subsidiaries, which consist of overdraft lines, working
capital credit lines, and facilities for the issuance of letters of credit and short-term borrowing needs. At December 31, 2024, and
December 31, 2023, $8.8 million and $13.3 million were outstanding, of which $8.2 million and $11.4 million were classified as
current, respectively. These facilities support commitments made in the ordinary course of business.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

Our discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are based upon the consolidated financial
statements, which have been prepared in accordance with GAAP. The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires
us to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, revenues and expenses and related
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements. Actual results may differ from these
estimates under different assumptions or conditions.

Critical accounting policies are defined as those that are reflective of significant judgment and uncertainties, and potentially
may result in materially different outcomes under different assumptions and conditions.

Revenue Recognition

Net sales include products and shipping and handling charges, net of estimates for product returns. Revenue is measured as the
amount of consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for transferring products. All revenue is recognized when the
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Company satisfies the performance obligations under the contract and control of the product is transferred to the customer, primarily
based on shipping terms. Revenue for shipping and handling charges are recognized at the time the products are shipped to, delivered
to or picked up by the customer. The Company estimates product returns based on historical return rates.

Allowance for Credit Losses

We maintain an allowance for credit losses for estimated losses resulting from the inability of our customers to make required
payments. We record estimated allowances for uncollectible accounts receivable based upon the number of days the accounts are past
due, the current business environment, and specific information such as bankruptcy or liquidity issues of customers. If the financial
condition of our customers were to deteriorate, resulting in an impairment of their ability to make payments, additional allowances
may be required.

Excess and Obsolescence Reserves

We provide excess and obsolescence reserves to state inventories at the lower of cost or estimated net realizable value. We
identify inventory items that have had no usage or are in excess of the usages over the historical 12 to 24 months. A management team
with representatives from marketing, manufacturing, engineering and finance reviews these inventory items, determines the
disposition of the inventory and assesses the net realizable value based on their knowledge of the product and market conditions.
These conditions include, among other things, future demand for product, product utility, unique customer order patterns or unique
raw material purchase patterns, changes in customer and quality issues. If the impact of market conditions deteriorates from those
projected by management, additional inventory reserves may be necessary.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

We record impairment losses on long-lived assets used in operations when events and circumstances indicate that the assets are
impaired and the undiscounted cash flows estimated to be generated by those assets are less than the carrying value of those items. Our
cash flows are based on historical results adjusted to reflect the best estimate of future market and operating conditions. The net
carrying value of assets not recoverable is then reduced to fair value. The estimates of fair value represent the best estimate based on
industry trends and reference to market rates and transactions.

Goodwill

Goodwill is reviewed for impairment annually on October 1 or more frequently when changes in circumstances indicate the
carrying amount may be impaired. We may use both quantitative and qualitative approaches when testing goodwill for impairment.
For selected reporting units where the qualitative approach is utilized, a qualitative evaluation of events and circumstances impacting
the reporting unit is performed to determine if it is more likely than not that the fair value of the reporting unit exceeds its carrying
amount. If that determination is made, no further evaluation is necessary. Otherwise, the Company performs a quantitative impairment
test on the reporting unit.

For the quantitative approach, the Company uses a combination of the income approach, which uses a discounted cash flow
methodology, and the market approach, which uses comparable market multiples, in computing fair value by reporting unit. The
Company then compares the fair value of the reporting unit with its carrying value to assess if goodwill has been impaired. The fair
value estimates are subjective and sensitive to significant assumptions, such as revenue growth rates, operating margins, the weighted-
average cost of capital, and estimated market multiples, of which are affected by expectations of future market or economic
conditions. The Company believes that the methodologies, significant assumptions, and weightings used are reasonable and result in
appropriate fair values of the reporting units.

Impairment assessments inherently involve management judgments regarding a number of assumptions. Due to the multiple
variables inherent in arriving at the estimates of the reporting unit's fair value, differences in assumptions could have an effect on the
estimated fair value of a reporting unit and could result in goodwill impairment charges in a future period.

Deferred Tax Assets

Deferred taxes are recognized at currently enacted tax rates for temporary differences between the financial reporting and
income tax basis of assets and liabilities and operating loss and tax credit carryforwards. We establish a valuation allowance to record
our deferred tax assets at an amount that is more-likely-than-not to be realized. In the event we were to determine that we would be
able to realize our deferred tax assets in the future in excess of their recorded amount, an adjustment to the valuation allowance would
increase income in the period such determination was made. Likewise, should we determine that we would not be able to realize all or
part of our net deferred tax assets in the future, an adjustment to the valuation allowance would be charged to expense in the period
such determination was made.
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